
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING 
INFORMATION 

 
 

for respective items considered at 
 
 
 

Coordination Committee Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29 January 2019 
 



Moreton Bay Regional Council 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Ref: A17940454 
 
The following list of supporting information is provided for: 
 
ITEM 3.1 
AUDITOR-GENERAL OBSERVATION REPORT 2017/18 - REGIONAL 
 
#1 Financial Management Report  

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 2 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 2 
Supporting Information



ITEM 3.1 - AUDITOR-GENERAL OBSERVATION REPORT 2017/18 - REGIONAL (Cont.)

Moreton Bay Regional Council 

#1 Financial Management Report  

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 3 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 3 
Supporting Information



 

ITEM 3.1 - AUDITOR-GENERAL OBSERVATION REPORT 2017/18 - REGIONAL (Cont.)

Moreton Bay Regional Council 
COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 4 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 4 
Supporting Information



Responsibility of:

Action date:

ITEM 3.1 - AUDITOR-GENERAL OBSERVATION REPORT 2017/18 - REGIONAL (Cont.)

Moreton Bay Regional Council 
COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 5 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 5 
Supporting Information



Responsibility of:

Action date:

ITEM 3.1 - AUDITOR-GENERAL OBSERVATION REPORT 2017/18 - REGIONAL (Cont.)

Moreton Bay Regional Council 
COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 6 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 6 
Supporting Information



Implications:

Responsibility of:

Action date:

 
 

ITEM 3.1 - AUDITOR-GENERAL OBSERVATION REPORT 2017/18 - REGIONAL (Cont.)

Moreton Bay Regional Council 
COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 7 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 7 
Supporting Information



 
 
 

ITEM 3.1 - AUDITOR-GENERAL OBSERVATION REPORT 2017/18 - REGIONAL (Cont.)

Moreton Bay Regional Council 
COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 8 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 8 
Supporting Information



 
 
 
 

ITEM 3.1 - AUDITOR-GENERAL OBSERVATION REPORT 2017/18 - REGIONAL (Cont.)

Moreton Bay Regional Council 
COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 9 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 9 
Supporting Information



Moreton Bay Regional Council 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Ref: A17949292 
 
The following list of supporting information is provided for: 
 
ITEM 3.2 
MONTHLY REPORTING PACKAGE - NOVEMBER 2018 - REGIONAL 
 
#1 Monthly Financial Report - 30 November 2018 
 
 

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 10 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 10 
Supporting Information



Moreton Bay Regional Council

Monthly Financial Report
Year to date result as at:  30 November 2018

Contents Page No

Financial Statements 1 to 3

Statement of Sources and Application of Capital Funding 4

Segment Analysis 5

Commentary on Financial Results and Graphs 6 to 9

Treasury Report 10

ITEM 3.2 - MONTHLY REPORTING PACKAGE - NOVEMBER 2018 - REGIONAL - A17946398 (Cont.)

Moreton Bay Regional Council 

#1 Monthly Financial Report - 30 November 2018 

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 11 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 11 
Supporting Information



42% of the year 
elapsed

2018/19
Original 
Budget

2018/19
Revised 
Budget

2018/19
YTD 

Actuals

Actuals to
Revised
Budget
2018/19

Revenue
Operating Revenue
Rates and utility charges $307,250,103 $307,263,703 $152,851,110 49.75%
Fees and charges $35,381,922 $35,381,922 $19,047,917 53.84%
Rental income $6,010,669 $6,022,669 $2,162,324 35.90%
Grants, subsidies and contributions $19,749,473 $20,872,393 $5,831,595 27.94%
Interest revenue $47,066,855 $47,066,855 $18,203,543 38.68%
Sales revenue $2,992,740 $2,990,740 $1,310,063 43.80%
Other revenue $21,566,080 $21,580,931 $10,570,211 48.98%
Share of profit of associate - Operating Cash $25,558,000 $25,558,000 $10,649,167 41.67%

  Total Operating Revenue $465,575,842 $466,737,213 $220,625,930 47.27%

Expenses
Operating Expenses
Employee benefits ($134,361,703) ($134,359,703) ($54,428,443) 40.51%
Materials and services ($162,878,508) ($163,322,057) ($61,580,104) 37.70%
Depreciation and amortisation ($91,236,382) ($91,236,382) ($41,445,510) 45.43%
Finance costs ($23,102,171) ($23,102,171) ($10,079,776) 43.63%
Total Operating Expenses ($411,578,764) ($412,020,313) ($167,533,833) 40.66%

Operating Result $53,997,078 $54,716,900 $53,092,097 97.03%

Share of Profit of Associate - Capital Non-cash $52,000,000 $52,000,000 $21,666,667 41.67%

Capital Revenue $77,650,653 $83,594,472 $56,530,803 67.63%

Capital Expenses $0 $0 ($5,332,373) No Budget

NET RESULT $183,647,731 $190,311,372 $125,957,194 66.18%

Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to net result

Increase/(decrease) in asset revaluation surplus $0 $0 $0 No Budget

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net result
Net change in available-for-sale financial assets $0 $0 ($3,839,187) No Budget

Total other comprehensive income for the year $0 $0 ($3,839,187) No Budget

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR $183,647,731 $190,311,372 $122,118,007 64.17%

Moreton Bay Regional Council
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the period ended 30 November 2018
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2018/19 2018/19
Budget

as at
30 June 2019

YTD
Actual

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $321,620,000 $372,190,807
Trade and other receivables $45,769,000 $26,381,980
Inventories $1,081,000 $1,201,834

$368,470,000 $399,774,621
Non-current assets held for sale $0 $402,200
Total Current Assets $368,470,000 $400,176,821

Non-Current Assets
Trade and other receivables $677,576,000 $677,576,095
Other financial assets $0 $97,695,320
Investments $15,000 $15,000
Investment property $44,970,000 $28,635,000
Investment in associate $1,152,610,000 $1,157,524,260
Property, plant and equipment $4,559,380,000 $4,676,216,334
Intangible assets $280,000 $120,024
Total Non-Current Assets $6,434,831,000 $6,637,782,033

Total Assets $6,803,301,000 $7,037,958,854

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables $39,783,000 $37,861,840
Borrowings $33,881,000 $24,023,866
Provisions $12,889,000 $14,026,666
Other $1,673,000 $174,087
Total Current Liabilities $88,226,000 $76,086,459

Non-Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables $213,000 $0
Borrowings $345,187,000 $354,462,899
Provisions $33,712,000 $42,690,684
Total Non-Current Liabilities $379,112,000 $397,153,583

Total Liabilities $467,338,000 $473,240,042

NET COMMUNITY ASSETS $6,335,963,000 $6,564,718,812

Community Equity
Retained surplus $5,437,673,000 $5,641,220,130
Asset revaluation surplus $898,290,000 $923,498,682

TOTAL COMMUNITY EQUITY $6,335,963,000 $6,564,718,812

Moreton Bay Regional Council
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 November 2018

2

ITEM 3.2 - MONTHLY REPORTING PACKAGE - NOVEMBER 2018 - REGIONAL - A17946398 (Cont.)

Moreton Bay Regional Council 
COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 13 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 13 
Supporting Information



2018/19 2018/19
Budget

as at
30 June 2019

YTD
Actuals

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers $387,202,000 $212,163,923
Payments to suppliers and employees ($290,593,000) ($138,101,081)
Interest received $47,067,000 $21,306,575
Rental income $5,718,000 $2,162,324
Non capital grants and contributions $18,789,000 $5,831,595
Borrowing costs ($21,322,000) ($9,202,815)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities $146,861,000 $94,160,521

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment ($230,286,000) ($51,218,307)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment $21,800,000 $539,500
Grants, subsidies and contributions $37,424,000 $22,365,829
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities ($171,062,000) ($28,312,978)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings $24,518,000 $0
Repayment of borrowings ($30,771,000) ($7,509,076)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities ($6,253,000) ($7,509,076)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held ($30,454,000) $58,338,467

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year $352,074,000 $313,852,340

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $321,620,000 $372,190,807

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the period ended 30 November 2018

Moreton Bay Regional Council
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2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

Capital Funding Sources

Cash Utilised $222,369,224 $242,003,468 $58,459,046
Capital Grants and Subsidies received $13,923,653 $19,867,472 $3,812,760
Contributed Assets and assets not previously recognised $40,227,000 $40,227,000 $34,165,574
Loans received $24,517,864 $24,517,864 -

Total Capital Funding Sources $301,037,741 $326,615,804 $96,437,380

Capital Funding Applications

Capital Expenditure $230,040,000 $255,618,063 $54,762,730
Contributed Assets and assets not previously recognised $40,227,000 $40,227,000 $34,165,574
Loan Redemption $30,770,741 $30,770,741 $7,509,076

Total Capital Funding Applications $301,037,741 $326,615,804 $96,437,380

Moreton Bay Regional Council
STATEMENT OF SOURCES AND 

APPLICATIONS OF CAPITAL FUNDING
For the period ended 30 November 2018

Original Budget
Revised 
Budget YTD Actuals
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Analysis of Results by Operational Plan

For the period ended 30 November 

Engineering, Construction & Maintenance $25,431,163 ($53,871,696) ($28,440,533) $3,320,582 $539,500 ($24,580,451)
Community & Environmental Services $16,021,862 ($22,651,834) ($6,629,972) $5,000 - ($6,624,972)
Governance $174,043,518 ($86,530,959) $87,512,559 $74,871,888 ($5,871,872) $156,512,574
Planning and Economic Development $5,129,386 ($4,479,344) $650,043 - - $650,043
Total Council $220,625,929 ($167,533,832) $53,092,097 $78,197,470 ($5,332,373) $125,957,195

Analysis of Results by Entity

For the period ended 30 November 

General $196,032,333 ($152,285,032) $43,747,301 $78,197,470 ($5,332,373) $116,612,399
Waste $23,779,455 ($15,259,060) $8,520,395 - - $8,520,395
Canals $814,141 $10,260 $824,401 - - $824,401
Total Council $220,625,929 ($167,533,832) $53,092,097 $78,197,470 ($5,332,373) $125,957,195

Entity

Operational Plan

Operating 
Result

Operating 
Result

Net Result

Net ResultOperating 
Revenue

Operating 
Expenses

Capital 
Revenue

Capital 
Expenses

Operating 
Revenue

Operating 
Expenses

Capital 
Revenue

Capital 
Expenses
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Synopsis

* 42% of the financial year is complete.

*

Operating Revenue

*

*

*

*
*

Operating Expenditure

*
*
*

*

Capital Revenue

*
*

*

Capital Expenditure

*

The operating surplus is $53.09 million.

Finance Costs and Depreciation and Amortisation are tracking slightly over 
budget and it is expected that Depreciation will continue to exceed budget.

Rates and Utility Charges are tracking slightly behind budget after the 
second quarter rates levy.

Infrastructure Cash Contributions are tracking above budget.

To date $46.88 million has been spent on capital works, (which represents
25.26% of the capital program). This excludes the University project costs.

Contributed Assets are tracking above budget and it is expected this will 
continue to exceed budget.
Capital grants and subsidies is well under target but this is all dependent on 
when work is completed so that Council can claim the grant. As very little 
capital work has been completed no grants can be claimed. Generally most 
grants are claimed in the second half of the financial year.

All other expenditure is on track for this stage of the financial year.

The Performance at a Glance
as at 30 November 2018

Employee expenses are tracking close to budget.

Operating Grants and Subsidies will not reach the budget as half of the 
2018/19 Financial Assistance Grant was paid to Council in 2017/18.

Materials and Services is under target but this is expected.

User Fees and Charges are above budget as animal registrations and local 
laws licenses have been issued for the year and a significant portion of these 
fees have been received. Development applications and the waste facilities 
are also performing well.

In total all other revenue categories are performing closely to the revised 
budget target at this time of the year. 

Interest Revenue is tracking below budget.
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Moreton Bay Regional Council
Comparative Table  2016/17 and 2017/18 to 2018/19*
Year to date result as at:  30 November 2018

2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2017/18 2016/17
$'000 $'000 % % %

Operating Revenue

Rates & Utility Charges $307,264 $152,851 50% 50% 50%

User Fees & Charges $35,382 $19,048 54% 55% 49%

Interest Revenue $47,067 $18,204 39% 43% 43%

Operating Expenses

$297,682 $116,009 39% 37% 37%

External Loan Interest Expense $21,322 $9,190 43% 43% 42%

Capital Revenues

Infrastructure Cash Contributions $23,500 $18,552 79% 83% 64%

Contributed Assets $40,227 $34,166 85% 26% 28%

Grants & Subsidies $19,867 $3,813 19% 37% 41%

Capital Expenditure

Total Capital Expenditure** $185,618 $46,879 25% 28% 30%

42% of the year elapsed

Revised 
Budget YTD Actuals

Actuals to 
Revised 
Budget

Actuals to 
Revised 
Budget

Actuals to 
Revised 
Budget Comments

The table focuses on key items of revenue and expenses across the comparative period and is useful guide in understanding what may have changed with regard to 
revenue and expense streams across the three financial years.

Revenue is tracking slightly behind budget after 
the second quarter rates levy.

Revenue is tracking over budget and is 
comparable to the previous year.

The % for 2018/19 is tracking below budget and is 
below the previous years.

Expenditure is tracking below budget but is 
comparable to the previous years.

Expenditure is tracking to budget and is 
comparable to previous years.

Infrastructure cash contributions are tracking 
above budget but is below the previous year.

All contributed assets have been recognised to 
date.

The % of grants and subsidies received is 
tracking below budget and is below the previous 
year.

Capital expenditure remains behind budget.

* The data presented reflects the position of Council as at 30 November 2018 compared to the position of Council as at 30 November 2017 and 30 November 2016.
** Capital Expenditure excludes the University Projects.

Employee Expenses & Material and 
Services
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T

Annual Revised 
Budget $'000

Actuals to 
November

$'000

Actuals to 
Budget % spent

2017/18  $           286,293  $      105,705 36.92%
2018/19  $           297,682  $      116,009 38.97%

Operating Expenditure
This graph compares the major components of operating expenditure (being employee expenses plus materials and services) on a percentage 
expended basis for the 2018/19 and 2017/18 years. The graph includes continuing service delivery expenses and operating initiative expenses.

The budgeted expenditure trend is set at 8.33% for each month. The cumulative actual expenditure trend for each month is graphed alongside the 
budget expenditure.
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Annual Revised 
Budget $'000

Actuals to 
November

$'000

Actuals to 
Budget % spent 

2017/18  $           180,103  $        50,333 27.95%
2018/19  $           185,618  $        46,879 25.26%

Capital Expenditure
This graph compares the capital percentage expended for the 2018/19 and 2017/18 years. 
The budgeted expenditure trend is set at 8.33% for each month. The cumulative actual expenditure trend for each month is graphed alongside the 
budget expenditure.
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TREASURY REPORT

Investments

Investment Portfolio - Summary of Cash and Investments Held

Current Cash Investments

Short 
Term 
Rating

Cash and 
Investment 

balance as at 30 
November 2018

Interest earned 
YTD

A1+ 65,434,811 727,189
A1+ ANZ 11,327,339 93,682
A1+ 130,428,657 982,469
A1+ ANZ 40,000,000 443,934
A1+ 20,000,000 217,973
A1+ 40,000,000 354,923
A1 20,000,000 325,342
A2 20,000,000 118,384
A2 Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 20,000,000 224,712
A2 IMB 5,000,000 53,856

Trust Investments 107,257
*

372,190,807 3,649,722

* The QTC rate presented is the annualised interest rate for the month as provided by the Queensland Treasury Corporation.

Council has achieved a weighted average interest rate on all cash held of 2.53% pa in 2018/19.

Non-Current Investments
Institution Current Value Invested Value
Queensland Investment Corporation           97,695,320            100,000,000 

Performance to Budget - Year to Date (YTD) Summary 42% of the year has elapsed

Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

Actual 
YTD

Actual % 
Achieved

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Interest Revenue on Investments 9,962 9,962 3,650 37%

Interest on Debt held in Unitywater 36,085 36,085 14,161 39%

Total Investment Income 46,047 46,047 17,811 39%

Borrowings

Debt Position $ '000
Debt held as at 1 July 2018 385,996
New borrowings 0
Borrowings repaid (7,509)
Debt held as at 30 November 2018 378,487

As at 30 November 2018 the weighted average interest rate of all Council debt is 5.65%

Comments
Higher cash balance than expected
Tracking slightly below budget at this 
stage

Suncorp 2.65% to 2.75% 153 to 182 days
Bank of Queensland 2.75% 182 to 266 days

2.7% to 2.75% 182 to 273 days
2.65% 363 days

National Australia Bank 2.68% to 2.77% 126 to 363 days

Qld Treasury Corp* 2.5% Short Term (45 days)
At Call

National Australia Bank At Call
2.55% to 2.75% 364 to 365 days

Bankwest 2.6% 364 days

1.97%
2%

Institution Return Term

The Treasury Report highlights key areas of performance and compliance relating to Council's cash, investments and borrowings.

At 30 November 2018 all of Council's investments are in accordance with the approved Investment Policy. As at this date Council held 82.44% 
of funds outside of the Queensland Treasury Corporation (QTC). Term Deposit rates have increased slightly in recent times, providing better 
returns. 

Product Term
 QIC Growth Fund Greater than 5 years
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50% of the year 
elapsed

2018/19
Original 
Budget

2018/19
Revised 
Budget

2018/19
YTD 

Actuals

Actuals to
Revised
Budget
2018/19

Revenue
Operating Revenue
Rates and utility charges $307,250,103 $307,263,703 $154,110,046 50.16%
Fees and charges $35,381,922 $35,421,922 $21,228,874 59.93%
Rental income $6,010,669 $6,022,669 $2,629,334 43.66%
Grants, subsidies and contributions $19,749,473 $20,872,393 $6,639,297 31.81%
Interest revenue $47,066,855 $47,066,855 $21,961,106 46.66%
Sales revenue $2,992,740 $2,990,740 $1,418,124 47.42%
Other revenue $21,566,080 $21,540,931 $10,788,630 50.08%
Share of profit of associate - Operating Cash $25,558,000 $25,558,000 $12,779,000 50.00%

  Total Operating Revenue $465,575,842 $466,737,213 $231,554,411 49.61%

Expenses
Operating Expenses
Employee benefits ($134,361,703) ($134,359,703) ($60,950,234) 45.36%
Materials and services ($162,928,508) ($163,163,375) ($76,917,524) 47.14%
Depreciation and amortisation ($91,236,382) ($91,236,382) ($49,904,719) 54.70%
Finance costs ($23,102,171) ($23,102,171) ($12,041,107) 52.12%
Total Operating Expenses ($411,628,764) ($411,861,631) ($199,813,584) 48.51%

Operating Result $53,947,078 $54,875,582 $31,740,827 57.84%

Share of Profit of Associate - Capital Non-cash $52,000,000 $52,000,000 $26,000,000 50.00%

Capital Revenue $77,650,653 $83,594,472 $73,655,200 88.11%

Capital Expenses $0 $0 ($6,985,868) No Budget

NET RESULT $183,597,731 $190,470,054 $124,410,159 65.32%

Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to net result

Increase/(decrease) in asset revaluation surplus $0 $0 $0 No Budget

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net result
Net change in available-for-sale financial assets $0 $0 ($7,378,840) No Budget

Total other comprehensive income for the year $0 $0 ($7,378,840) No Budget

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR $183,597,731 $190,470,054 $117,031,319 61.44%

Moreton Bay Regional Council
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the period ended 31 December 2018
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2018/19 2018/19
Budget

as at
30 June 2019

YTD
Actual

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $321,620,000 $325,238,312
Trade and other receivables $45,769,000 $26,481,167
Inventories $1,081,000 $1,175,875

$368,470,000 $352,895,354
Non-current assets held for sale $0 $402,200
Total Current Assets $368,470,000 $353,297,554

Non-Current Assets
Trade and other receivables $677,576,000 $677,576,095
Other financial assets $0 $95,195,876
Investments $15,000 $15,000
Investment property $44,970,000 $28,635,000
Investment in associate $1,152,610,000 $1,163,987,426
Property, plant and equipment $4,559,380,000 $4,699,522,359
Intangible assets $280,000 $74,195
Total Non-Current Assets $6,434,831,000 $6,665,005,951

Total Assets $6,803,301,000 $7,018,303,505

Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables $39,783,000 $30,845,055
Borrowings $33,881,000 $16,480,069
Provisions $12,889,000 $13,921,103
Other $1,673,000 $181,200
Total Current Liabilities $88,226,000 $61,427,427

Non-Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables $213,000 $0
Borrowings $345,187,000 $354,462,899
Provisions $33,712,000 $42,781,056
Total Non-Current Liabilities $379,112,000 $397,243,955

Total Liabilities $467,338,000 $458,671,382

NET COMMUNITY ASSETS $6,335,963,000 $6,559,632,123

Community Equity
Retained surplus $5,437,673,000 $5,636,133,441
Asset revaluation surplus $898,290,000 $923,498,682

TOTAL COMMUNITY EQUITY $6,335,963,000 $6,559,632,123

Moreton Bay Regional Council
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2018
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2018/19 2018/19
Budget

as at
30 June 2019

YTD
Actuals

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers $387,202,000 $222,138,495
Payments to suppliers and employees ($290,593,000) ($170,548,385)
Interest received $47,067,000 $22,231,916
Rental income $5,718,000 $2,629,334
Non capital grants and contributions $18,789,000 $6,639,297
Borrowing costs ($21,322,000) ($11,046,096)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities $146,861,000 $72,044,561

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment ($230,286,000) ($71,757,710)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment $21,800,000 $688,661
Grants, subsidies and contributions $37,424,000 $25,463,332
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities ($171,062,000) ($45,605,717)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings $24,518,000 $0
Repayment of borrowings ($30,771,000) ($15,052,872)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities ($6,253,000) ($15,052,872)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held ($30,454,000) $11,385,972

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year $352,074,000 $313,852,340

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $321,620,000 $325,238,312

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the period ended 31 December 2018

Moreton Bay Regional Council
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2018/19 2018/19 2018/19

Capital Funding Sources

Cash Utilised $222,319,224 $242,162,150 $86,526,144
Capital Grants and Subsidies received $13,923,653 $19,867,472 $3,812,760
Contributed Assets and assets not previously recognised $40,227,000 $40,227,000 $47,107,977
Loans received $24,517,864 $24,517,864 -

Total Capital Funding Sources $300,987,741 $326,774,486 $137,446,881

Capital Funding Applications

Capital Expenditure $229,990,000 $255,776,745 $75,286,032
Contributed Assets and assets not previously recognised $40,227,000 $40,227,000 $47,107,977
Loan Redemption $30,770,741 $30,770,741 $15,052,872

Total Capital Funding Applications $300,987,741 $326,774,486 $137,446,881

Moreton Bay Regional Council
STATEMENT OF SOURCES AND 

APPLICATIONS OF CAPITAL FUNDING
For the period ended 31 December 2018

Original Budget
Revised 
Budget YTD Actuals
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Analysis of Results by Operational Plan

For the period ended 31 December 

Engineering, Construction & Maintenance $26,166,428 ($66,976,966) ($40,810,538) $3,320,582 $687,250 ($36,802,706)
Community & Environmental Services $18,173,449 ($27,035,307) ($8,861,859) $5,000 - ($8,856,859)
Governance $181,321,271 ($100,465,989) $80,855,282 $96,329,617 ($7,673,118) $169,511,781
Planning and Economic Development $5,893,264 ($5,335,322) $557,942 - - $557,942
Total Council $231,554,412 ($199,813,585) $31,740,828 $99,655,199 ($6,985,868) $124,410,159

Analysis of Results by Entity

For the period ended 31 December 

General $206,316,106 ($181,091,791) $25,224,314 $99,655,199 ($6,984,457) $117,895,057
Waste $24,421,682 ($18,746,361) $5,675,320 - ($1,411) $5,673,909
Canals $816,625 $24,568 $841,193 - - $841,193
Total Council $231,554,412 ($199,813,585) $31,740,828 $99,655,199 ($6,985,868) $124,410,159

Entity

Operational Plan

Operating 
Result

Operating 
Result

Net Result

Net ResultOperating 
Revenue

Operating 
Expenses

Capital 
Revenue

Capital 
Expenses

Operating 
Revenue

Operating 
Expenses

Capital 
Revenue

Capital 
Expenses
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Synopsis

* 50% of the financial year is complete.

*

Operating Revenue

*

*

*

*

*

Operating Expenditure

*

*

*

Capital Revenue

*

*

*

Capital Expenditure

*

The operating surplus is $31.74 million.

All other expenditure is on track for this stage of the financial year.

Rates and Utility Charges are tracking slightly above budget after the second 
quarter rates levy.

Infrastructure Cash Contributions are tracking above budget.

To date $65.19 million has been spent on capital works, (which represents 
35.09% of all capital projects), excluding the University project.

Contributed Assets are above budget and it is expected this will continue to 
exceed budget.
Capital grants and subsidies is well under target but this is all dependent on
when work is completed so that Council can claim the grant. As very little
capital work has been completed no grants can be claimed. Generally most
grants are claimed in the second half of the financial year.

The Performance at a Glance
as at 31 December 2018

Employee Expenses and Materials and Services are tracking below budget.

Operating Grants and Subsidies will not reach the budget as half of the
2018/19 Financial Assistance Grant was paid to Council in 2017/18.

Finance Costs and Depreciation and Amortisation are tracking slightly over 
budget and it is expected that Depreciation will continue to exceed budget.

User Fees and Charges are above budget as development applications and 
the waste facilities are performing well. Animal registrations and local laws 
licenses have been issued for the year and a significant portion of these fees 
have been received.

In total all other revenue categories are performing closely to the revised 
budget target at this time of the year.

Interest Revenue is tracking below budget.
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Moreton Bay Regional Council
Comparative Table  2016/17 and 2017/18 to 2018/19*
Year to date result as at:  31 December 2018

2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2017/18 2016/17
$'000 $'000 % % %

Operating Revenue

Rates & Utility Charges $307,264 $154,110 50% 50% 51%

User Fees & Charges $35,422 $21,229 60% 62% 56%

Interest Revenue $47,067 $21,961 47% 52% 52%

Operating Expenses

$297,523 $137,868 46% 43% 44%

External Loan Interest Expense $21,322 $11,033 52% 52% 51%

Capital Revenues

Infrastructure Cash Contributions $23,500 $21,650 92% 98% 79%

Contributed Assets $40,227 $47,108 117% 26% 28%

Grants & Subsidies $19,867 $3,813 19% 39% 44%

Capital Expenditure

Total Capital Expenditure** $185,777 $65,186 35% 35% 38%

50% of the year elapsed

Revised 
Budget YTD Actuals

Actuals to 
Revised 
Budget

Actuals to 
Revised 
Budget

Actuals to 
Revised 
Budget Comments

The table focuses on key items of revenue and expenses across the comparative period and is useful guide in understanding what may have changed with regard to 
revenue and expense streams across the three financial years.

Revenue is tracking slightly above budget after 
the second quarter rates levy.

Revenue is tracking over budget, however it's 
slightly lower than the previous year.

The % for 2018/19 is tracking below budget and 
is below the previous years.

Expenditure is tracking below budget but is 
above the previous years.

Expenditure is tracking slight above budget and 
is comparable to previous years.

Infrastructure cash contributions are tracking 
above budget but is below the previous year.

All contributed assets have been recognised to 
date.

The % of grants and subsidies received is 
tracking below budget and is below the previous 
year.

Capital expenditure remains behind budget.

* The data presented reflects the position of Council as at 31 December 2018 compared to the position of Council as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016.
** Capital Expenditure excludes the University Projects.

Employee Expenses & Material and 
Services
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T

Annual Revised 
Budget $'000

Actuals to 
December

$'000

Actuals to 
Budget % spent

2017/18  $           286,137  $      124,069 43.36%
2018/19  $           297,523  $      137,868 46.34%

Operating Expenditure
This graph compares the major components of operating expenditure (being employee expenses plus materials and services) on a percentage 
expended basis for the 2018/19 and 2017/18 years. The graph includes continuing service delivery expenses and operating initiative expenses.

The budgeted expenditure trend is set at 8.33% for each month. The cumulative actual expenditure trend for each month is graphed alongside the 
budget expenditure.
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Annual Revised 
Budget $'000

Actuals to 
December

$'000

Actuals to 
Budget % spent 

2017/18  $           180,261  $         63,065 34.99%
2018/19  $           185,777  $         65,186 35.09%

Capital Expenditure
This graph compares the capital percentage expended for the 2018/19 and 2017/18 years. 
The budgeted expenditure trend is set at 8.33% for each month. The cumulative actual expenditure trend for each month is graphed alongside the 
budget expenditure.
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TREASURY REPORT

Investments

Investment Portfolio - Summary of Cash and Investments Held

Current Cash Investments

Short 
Term 
Rating

Cash and 
Investment 

balance as at 31 
December 2018

Interest earned 
YTD

A1+ 52,699,454 840,865
A1+ ANZ 11,346,845 113,188
A1+ 86,192,014 1,201,173
A1+ ANZ 30,000,000 517,534
A1+ 20,000,000 262,137
A1+ 40,000,000 447,923
A1 40,000,000 409,699
A2 20,000,000 165,096
A2 Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 20,000,000 271,000
A2 IMB 5,000,000 65,110

Trust Investments 127,589
*

325,238,313 4,421,314

* The QTC rate presented is the annualised interest rate for the month as provided by the Queensland Treasury Corporation.

Council has achieved a weighted average interest rate on all cash held of 2.52% pa in 2018/19.

Non-Current Investments
Institution Current Value Invested Value
Queensland Investment Corporation           95,195,876            100,000,000 

Performance to Budget - Year to Date (YTD) Summary 50% of the year has elapsed

Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget

Actual 
YTD

Actual % 
Achieved

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Interest Revenue on Investments 9,962 9,962 4,421 44%

Interest on Debt held in Unitywater 36,085 36,085 16,993 47%
Total Investment Income 46,047 46,047 21,415 47%

Borrowings

Debt Position $ '000
Debt held as at 1 July 2018 385,996
New borrowings 0
Borrowings repaid (15,053)
Debt held as at 31 December 2018 370,943

As at 31 December 2018 the weighted average interest rate of all Council debt is 5.65%

Comments
Tracking slightly below budget at this 
stage.
As Above

Suncorp 2.65% to 2.81% 153 to 188 days
Bank of Queensland 2.75% 182 to 266 days

2.7% to 2.75% 182 to 273 days
2.65% 363 days

National Australia Bank 2.68% to 2.77% 126 to 363 days

Qld Treasury Corp* 2.24% Short Term (45 days)
At Call

National Australia Bank At Call
2.59% to 2.75% 364 to 365 days

Bankwest 2.6% 364 days

1.97%
2%

Institution Return Term

The Treasury Report highlights key areas of performance and compliance relating to Council's cash, investments and borrowings.

At 31 December 2018 all of Council's investments are in accordance with the approved Investment Policy. As at this date Council held 83.81% 
of funds outside of the Queensland Treasury Corporation (QTC). Term Deposit rates have increased slightly in recent times, providing better 
returns. 

Product Term
 QIC Growth Fund Greater than 5 years
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Recipient Created Tax Invoice

Natural Disaster Relief 
and Recovery Arrangements works in Queensland – Quarterly Review

IGEM
Connect
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Preparedness and Planning 

Emergency Communications 
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Preparedness and Planning 

o

o

o

o

o

Emergency Communications 

Relief and Recovery 

o

o
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General Business 

Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment 

Hazard Mitigation and Risk Reduction 

Preparedness and Planning 

Emergency Communications 

Response 

Relief and Recovery 
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Nil to report 

Nil to report 

Nil to report 

Hazard Mitigation and Risk Reduction 

https://www.energex.com.au/the-network/network-management-plans-and-reports

Preparedness and Planning 

o
o
o

General Business 

o
o
o
o
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Planning - Local Disaster Management Plan (LDMP) and Sub-Plans 
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Emergency Communications 
Public Engagement 
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Communication Systems 

Relief and Recovery 
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Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment

Hazard Mitigation and Risk Reduction 

Preparedness and Planning 

Emergency Communications 

Response 

Relief and Recovery 

Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment

Hazard Mitigation and Risk Reduction 

Preparedness and Planning 
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Emergency Communications 

Response 

General Business 

Hazard Mitigation and Risk Reduction 

o
o

o

Preparedness and Planning 

o

o
Aedes aegypti

o

Response 

o

o
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Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment
Moreton Police Blog

Hazard Mitigation and Risk Reduction 
Moreton Police Blog

Preparedness and Planning 
Moreton Police Blog MoretonAlert
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Emergency Communications 

Response 

Relief and Recovery 

General Business 

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

Nil to report 
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Nil to report 
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Moreton Bay Regional Council 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Ref: A17884899 
 
The following list of supporting information is provided for: 
 
ITEM 5.3 
NEW LEASE - THE SCOUT ASSOCIATION OF AUSTRALIA QUEENSLAND BRANCH INC - DIVISION 
2 
 
#1 The Scout Association of Australia Queensland Branch Inc. -  David Street Park - Current and 
Proposed New Lease Areas 
 
 

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

 
 PAGE 57 

Supporting Information

COORDINATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
29 January 2019

PAGE 57 
Supporting Information



Moreton Bay Regional Council 

ITEM 5.3 - NEW LEASE - THE SCOUT ASSOCIATION OF AUSTRALIA QUEENSLAND BRANCH INC. - 
DIVISION 2 (Cont.) 

#1 The Scout Association of Australia Queensland Branch Inc. -  David Street Park - Current 
and Proposed New Lease Areas 

Proposed New Lease 
Areas 

Current Lease Area 
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